PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI832370

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Jefferies Finance LLC	02/18/2025	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Paris Presents Incorporated
Street Address:	1950 Innovation Pkwy
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Libertyville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60048

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 96

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10293121
Application Number:	14257642
Application Number:	29504879
Application Number:	29561993
Application Number:	14593325
Application Number:	14805824
Application Number:	29528441
Application Number:	29555055
Application Number:	29555056
Application Number:	29555059
Application Number:	29555062
Application Number:	29581283
Application Number:	29553042
Application Number:	29601341
Application Number:	29553043
Application Number:	29553045
Application Number:	29601933
Application Number:	29553047
Application Number:	29553050

PATENT REEL: 070252 FRAME: 0886

509034124

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29553053
Application Number:	29563505
Application Number:	29255277
Application Number:	29255315
Application Number:	29255282
Application Number:	29255316
Application Number:	29266105
Application Number:	29266108
Application Number:	14291919
Application Number:	29492271
Application Number:	14290663
Application Number:	29516643
Application Number:	29585794
Application Number:	15468428
Application Number:	29598293
Application Number:	29598291
Application Number:	29586002
Application Number:	29586185
Application Number:	29586191
Application Number:	29586205
Application Number:	29587834
Application Number:	29587847
Application Number:	29587849
Application Number:	29587850
Application Number:	29587851
Application Number:	29587852
Application Number:	29649635
Application Number:	29649096
Application Number:	15382863
Application Number:	29588707
Application Number:	29588712
Application Number:	15426846
PCT Number:	US1767027
PCT Number:	US1816471
Application Number:	29596179
Application Number:	29626215
Application Number:	29596181
Application Number:	29596183

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29599798
Application Number:	29608819
Application Number:	29599800
Application Number:	29608820
Application Number:	29599801
Application Number:	29608821
Application Number:	29596353
Application Number:	29596354
Application Number:	29596356
Application Number:	29599168
Application Number:	29599632
Application Number:	29601570
Application Number:	29649842
Application Number:	29597898
Application Number:	29599008
Application Number:	29601660
Application Number:	29596637
Application Number:	29608818
Application Number:	29610613
Application Number:	29610612
Application Number:	29614968
Application Number:	29622318
Application Number:	29621173
Application Number:	29618271
Application Number:	29612452
Application Number:	29636485
Application Number:	29636486
Application Number:	29618157
Application Number:	29618158
Application Number:	29618154
Application Number:	29618156
Application Number:	29618161
Application Number:	29634327
Application Number:	15876376
Application Number:	29636479
Application Number:	15896627
Application Number:	29647694
Application Number:	29647699

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29654218	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598000

Email: teas@friedfrank.com
Correspondent Name: Cher Zhang Esq
Address Line 1: 1 New York Plaza

Address Line 2: 27th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004940-00007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATELYN JAMES
SIGNATURE:	/KATELYN JAMES/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2025

Total Attachments: 7

source=Paris Presents Inc - 2L Termination of Security Interests in IP Rights#page1.tiff source=Paris Presents Inc - 2L Termination of of Security Interests in IP Rights#page2.tiff source=Paris Presents Inc - 2L Termination of of Security Interests in IP Rights#page3.tiff source=Paris Presents Inc - 2L Termination of of Security Interests in IP Rights#page4.tiff source=Paris Presents Inc - 2L Termination of of Security Interests in IP Rights#page5.tiff source=Paris Presents Inc - 2L Termination of of Security Interests in IP Rights#page6.tiff source=Paris Presents Inc - 2L Termination of of Security Interests in IP Rights#page7.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS** (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), is dated as of February 18, 2025, and made by Jefferies Finance LLC, as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) in favor of PARIS PRESENTS INCORPORATED, an Illinois corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among pH Beauty Holdings III, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as the Borrower, pH Beauty Holdings II, Inc., a Delaware corporation, each Lender from time to time party thereto and Jefferies Finance, LLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and (ii) the Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 28, 2018 (the "IP Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on October 2, 2018 at Reel 47705, Frame 0305;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and Patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and Patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the IP Security Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates, releases, cancels and discharges its Security Interest in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and Patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, arising under the IP Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in or to the Collateral

(as defined in the IP Security Agreement) arising under the IP Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable, shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent acquired any right, title or interest in or to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents and Patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, arising under the IP Security Agreement or the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty, hereby re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys all such right, title and interest to the Grantor.

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the USPTO record this Termination and Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Pocusigned by:

Puter Cultiara

Name: Peter Cucchiara Title: Managing Director

REEL: 070252 FRAME: 0892

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

	App. No. /			
Grantor	Patent No.	Title	File Date	Issue Date
Paris Presents Inc.	10/293,121	COMPOSITE HANDLE FOR	11/13/2002	1/23/2007
	7,165,556	GROOMING IMPLEMENTS		
Paris Presents Inc.	14/257,642	WASHING DEVICE	4/21/2014	9/12/2017
	9,756,990			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/504,879	BRUSH HANDLE	10/10/2014	6/14/2016
	D758,742			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/561,993	BRUSH HANDLE	4/21/2016	1/24/2017
	D776,941			
Paris Presents Inc.	14/593,325	PRODUCT PACKAGING	1/9/2015	3/13/2018
	9,914,561			
Paris Presents Inc.	14/805,824	BATH BRUSH WITH	7/22/2015	6/21/2016
	9,370,282	RETRACTABLE HANDLE		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/528,441	BATH SPONGE	5/28/2015	9/13/2016
	D766,509			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/555,055	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	2/18/2016	6/13/2017
	D789600			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/555,056	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	2/18/2016	6/13/2017
	D789601			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/555,059	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	2/18/2016	8/29/2017
	D796114			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/555,062	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	2/18/2016	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/581,283	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	10/18/2016	2/20/2018
	D811,006		10,10,2010	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/553,042	COSMETICS BRUSH	1/28/2016	8/29/2017
	D795596			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/601,341	COSMETICS BRUSH	4/21/2017	6/12/2018
	D819,980			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/553,043	COSMETICS BRUSH	1/28/2016	7/31/2018
	D824,177			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/553,045	COSMETICS BRUSH	1/28/2016	11/14/2017
	D802,308			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/601,933	COSMETICS BRUSH	4/27/2017	5/29/2018
	D818,719			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/553,047	COSMETICS BRUSH	1/28/2016	8/22/2017
	D794,965			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/553,050	COSMETICS BRUSH	1/28/2016	8/22/2017
	D794966			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/553,053	COSMETICS BRUSH	1/28/2016	4/3/2018
	D814,197			
Paris Presents	29/563,505	SPONGE CASE	5/5/2016	8/8/2017
Incorporated	D794271			
Paris Presents, Inc.	29/255,277	MONKEY BATH PUFF	3/7/2006	11/14/2006
	D532,158			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/255,315	FROG BATH PUFF	3/7/2006	11/21/2006

	App. No. /			
Grantor	Patent No.	Title	File Date	Issue Date
	D532,554			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/255,282	POODLE BATH PUFF	3/7/2006	1/16/2007
	D535,438			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/255,316	FLAMINGO BATH PUFF	3/7/2006	1/16/2007
	D535,439			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/266,105	BATH BRUSH WITH	9/14/2006	1/1/2008
	D558,456	REMOVABLE BRUSH		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/266,108	BATH BRUSH WITH TAPERED	9/14/2006	11/11/2008
	D580,178	BRISTLES		
Paris Presents Inc.	14/291,919	HAIR BRUSH	5/30/2014	5/3/2016
	9,326,591			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/492,271	MAKEUP BRUSH	5/29/2014	5/17/2016
	D756,127			
Paris Presents Inc.	14/290,663	HAIR BRUSH	5/29/2014	8/2/2016
	9,402,460			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/516,643	COSMETIC CASE	2/4/2015	12/13/2016
	D774,254			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/585,794	COSMETIC SPONGE	11/29/2016	2/27/2018
	D811,654			
Paris Presents Inc.	15/468,428	DOME APPLICATOR	3/24/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/598,293	DOME APPLICATOR	3/24/2017	9/4/2018
	D827,311			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/598,291	DOME APPLICATOR	3/24/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/586,002	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	11/30/2016	3/13/2018
	D812809			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/586,185	COSMETICS CADDY	12/1/2016	1/23/2018
	D808,188			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/586,191	COSMETICS CADDY	12/1/2016	12/12/2017
	D804,845			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/586,205	COSMETICS CADDY	12/1/2016	12/12/2017
	D804,846			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/587,834	MAKEUP BRUSH	12/15/2016	7/24/2018
	D823,605			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/587,847	MAKEUP BRUSH	12/15/2016	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/587,849	ICON FOR MAKEUP BRUSH	12/15/2016	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/587,850	MAKEUP BRUSH	12/15/2016	6/12/2018
	D819,979			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/587,851	MAKEUP BRUSH	12/15/2016	8/28/2018
	D826,573			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/587,852	MAKEUP BRUSH	12/15/2016	6/5/2018
7	D819,340		- (a.t. (a.a.t.a.	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/649,635	MAKEUP BRUSH	5/31/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/649,096	MAKEUP BRUSH	5/25/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	15/382,863	BRUSH MAKEUP APPLICATOR	12/19/2016	
	D CENTRAL OF THE SECOND	HAVING GROOVES	10/10/2015	
Paris Presents	PCT/US2017/067027	BRUSH MAKEUP APPLICATOR	12/18/2017	
Incorporated	20/500 505	HAVING GROOVES	10/00/2015	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/588,707	COSMETIC UTENSIL HOLDER	12/22/2016	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/588,712	BRUSH HANDLE	12/22/2016	
Paris Presents Inc.	15/426,846	BACKLESS BLISTER	2/7/2017	
	D 000 010 010 010 010 010 010 010 010 01	PACKAGING		
Paris Presents Inc.	PCT/US2018/16471	BACKLESS BLISTER	2/1/2018	

	App. No. /			
Grantor	Patent No.	Title	File Date	Issue Date
		PACKAGING		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/596,179	MAKEUP BRUSH	3/6/2017	11/21/2017
	D802,936			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/626,215	MAKEUP BRUSH	11/15/2017	8/14/2018
	D825,193			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/596,181	MAKEUP BRUSH	3/6/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/596,183	MAKEUP BRUSH	3/6/2017	11/21/2017
	D802,937			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/599,798	LIPSTICK APPLICATOR	4/6/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/608,819	SPONGE APPLICATOR	6/26/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/599,800	LIPSTICK	4/6/2017	
	·	APPLICATOR WITH COVER		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/608,820	LIPSTICK APPLICATOR WITH	6/26/2017	
		COVER		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/599,801	LIPSTICK APPLICATOR WITH	4/6/2017	
		COVER		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/608,821	LIPSTICK APPLICATOR WITH	6/26/2017	
		COVER		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/596,353	MAKEUP BRUSH	3/7/2017	11/21/2017
	D802938			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/596,354	MAKEUP BRUSH	3/7/2017	9/4/2018
	D827,308			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/596,356	MAKEUP BRUSH	3/7/2017	9/4/2018
	D827,309			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/599,168	MAKEUP SPONGE	3/31/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/599,632	RINSE CUPP	4/5/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/601,570	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	4/24/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/649,842	COSMETICS APPLICATOR	6/1/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/597,898	SPONGE HOLDER	3/21/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/599,008	BRUSH HANDLE	3/30/2017	5/15/2018
	D817,647			
Paris Presents Inc.	29/601,660	BRUSH HANDLE	4/25/2017	7/17/2018
D i D	D823,007	DDIIGH HANDI D	2 /0 /0 0 1 =	0.44.60.10
Paris Presents Inc.	29/596,637	BRUSH HANDLE	3/9/2017	9/4/2018
Davis Davis de Isra	D827,310	DDIIGH	6/26/2017	0/11/2010
Paris Presents Inc.	29/608,818	BRUSH	6/26/2017	9/11/2018
Domis Descents Inc	D828,034	MAKEUP SPONGE AND STAND	7/13/2017	
Paris Presents Inc. Paris Presents Inc.	29/610,613 201830014349.X	MAKEUP SPONGE AND STAND MAKEUP SPONGE AND STAND	1/12/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/610,612	MAKEUP SPONGE MAKEUP SPONGE	7/13/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/610,012	BRUSH	8/24/2017	
		GROOMING TOOL		
Paris Presents Inc. Paris Presents Inc.	29/622,318 29/621,173	CLEANSING PALETTE	10/16/2017 10/5/2017	
Paris Presents Inc. Paris Presents Inc.	29/621,173	TRAY	9/20/2017	
Paris Presents Inc. Paris Presents Inc.	29/618,271	CLEANSING PALETTE	8/1/2017	
Paris Presents Inc. Paris Presents Inc.	29/636,485	STORAGE DEVICE	2/8/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/636,486	STORAGE DEVICE STORAGE DEVICE	2/8/2018	
Paris Presents Inc. Paris Presents Inc.	29/630,480	MAKEUP BRUSH	9/19/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/618,158	BRISTLES FOR A MAKEUP	9/19/2017	
1 ans 1 resemes me.	43/010,130	BRUSH	3/13/2 0 1/	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/618,154	MAKEUP BRUSH	9/19/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/618,156	MAKEUP BRUSH	9/19/2017	
1 and 1 resemble inc.	27/010,130	WIAIXLUI DIXUSII	7/17/201/	

Grantor	App. No. / Patent No.	Title	File Date	Issue Date
Paris Presents Inc.	29/618,161	MAKEUP BRUSH	9/19/2017	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/634,327	BRUSH HOLDER	1/19/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	15/876,376	STORAGE DEVICE	1/22/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/636,479	BRUSH	2/8/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	15/896,627	MAGNETIC FALSE EYELASHES	2/14/2018	
		AND EYEBROWS		
Paris Presents Inc.	29/647,694	MAKEUP BRUSH	5/15/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/647,699	MAKEUP BRUSH	5/15/2018	
Paris Presents Inc.	29/654,218	STORAGE DEVICE	6/21/2018	

RECORDED: 02/18/2025